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CS a CO CoMMUNITY SERVICES ANALYSIS LI C

WHAT IS SOCIAL RETURN ON INVESTMENT?

In normal financial analysis, Return on Investment is the ratio of money gained or lost
relative to the money invested. In social service organizations, Social Return on
Investment measures the financial value created by the organization through delivery of
services to the community.

Social Return on Investment (SROI) is an approach to measuring and understanding the
financial impact of an organization. While SROI is built on the logic of cost/benefit
analysis, it is different in that it measures the comparable value of organizations whose
results cannot be easily measured in money.

In the same way that a business plan contains more information than simply financial
projections, SROI provides information about actual and long-term results of services,
and the qualitative, quantitative, and financial information on which to base decisions
about the delivery of social services by organizations.

There are two types of SROI analysis:
« Evaluative analysis — which is based on actual outputs and outcomes that have
already taken place or are currently in process;
« Forecast analysis, which predicts the value created when the activities meet
their intended outcomes.

An SROI analysis can take many different forms. It can encompass the social value
generated by an entire organization, or focus on just one specific aspect of the
organization’s work.

SROI analysis has been developing since the 1960’s. Many trial processes have been
undertaken and many articles written about the process since then. The SROI process
became more fully developed during the last decade, primarily based on a detailed
multi-year study conducted by the SROI Network, The New Economics Foundation, New
Philanthropy Capital, the National Council on Voluntary Organization, and the
Government of Scotland. Community Services Analysis LLC is the first organization in the
United States to be a member of the international SROI Network.
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There are two separate phases of SROI:

Phase 1 is the measurement of the value delivered to the community by the services
currently being delivered by the organization (the “Outputs™). The most accurate and
understandable measurement basis for these outputs is the Fair Market Value of the
services being delivered - what it would cost the community to acquire the same
services that a social service provider delivers if that provider did not exist — plus the
value of benefits received during the immediate period under study. This resultis a
measurement of the comparative efficiency of the organization in delivering or
providing the services.

Phase 2 is the measurement of the long-term value of the results of these output
services delivered — known as the “Outcomes”. These measurements may take years to
realize. For example, people with disabilities who receive training on independent living
skills and how to more fully integrate within the community require significantly less
financial support from the community over the course of their lives.

By way of another example, people who are receive assistance in finding and retaining
employment require less future financial support from their communities, plus their
future demands on the law enforcement and legal systems are less, their future needs
for community-based medical assistance are less, and their future tax payments are
greater.

An SROI analysis can fulfill a range of purposes. It can be used as a tool for strategic
planning, as a basis for funding and investment decisions, as a basis for communicating
Impact and financial results to stakeholders, and as a methodology for comparative
evaluation of an organization’s long-term effectiveness.

While not the only basis for funding and investment decisions, the SROI results provide
the most accurate and comprehensible answer to two of the important questions asked
by decision makers:

= “What are the long term financial benefits from these services?”, and
» “What is the measurable “bang for the buck”?”.
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JUSTICE & DIVERSITY CENTER
OF THE BAR ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO
SOCIAL RETURN ON INVESTMENT SUMMARY

The Justice & Diversity Center of the San Francisco Bar Association provides free,
expert legal advice and representation to low-income residents of the San
Francisco area. During the year 2013 the Justice & Diversity Center lawyers and
paralegals provided assistance to more than 8,000 people of every racial, religious,
and ethnic background through direct legal services and advocacy provided by
staff and the generous contributions of volunteers.

In the year ended December 31, 2013, the Justice & Diversity Center provided
services in 45 different categories of services and over 200 different types of cases.
The Justice & Diversity Center closed 6,644 cases during the year.

HIGHLIGHTS OF SOCIAL RETURN ON INVESTMENT
ANALYSIS RESULTS

TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES CLOSED IN 2013 6,644
IMMEDIATE DIRECT VALUE OF SERVICES $8,751,752
LONG-TERM CONSEQUENTIAL IMPACTS OF

SERVICES $9,468,886
TOTAL VALUE OF SERVICES TO THE COMMUNITY $18,220,639
TOTAL FUNDING FOR 2013 $3,682,044
SOCIAL IMPACT RETURN ON INVESTMENT 495%

For every $1 invested in The Justice & Diversity Center Legal Services
during the year, the San Francisco community receives $4.95 of
immediate and long-term financial benefits.
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The Social Return on Investment analysis completed for the Justice & Diversity
Center is a measurement of the values delivered during a year-long period ending
on December 31, 2013. These values are based on the number of clients and the
types of legal matters handled during this period.

The Social Return on Investment value may vary in future periods based on the
number of matters, the types of legal issues, and the outcomes achieved in these
matters.

The Social Return on Investment for the Justice & Diversity Center is significantly
higher than values for many other types of social service organizations based on
two primary factors:

Many types of legal services delivered result in significant future cost savings or
additional income to the State of California. These long-term values include
(among others):

. Multiple year income from Social Security and/or Disability benefits
that were previously denied, terminated, or reduced,

. Long-term savings on children’s medical and other support costs
resulting from child support payments that were previously not
obtained;

. Significant savings on costs for emergency housing and family
assistance resulting from enforcement of landlord/tenant law;

. Cost savings and benefits resulting from other legal aid services

available to qualified low-income individuals and families.

Another significant reason for the high value of the Justice & Diversity Center’s
Social Return on Investment is the number of volunteer (*pro bono”) hours of legal
services delivered by attorneys in the San Francisco area. The pro bono services
would be less available and less efficient if not for the Justice & Diversity Center.

The Justice & Diversity Center provides the necessary infrastructure, including
attorney recruitment, training, and recognition, client screening, administrative
support, technical assistance, and follow-up services for clients and Probono
volunteers.

For the year, the social fiscal values produced by the Justice & Diversity Center are
as follows:
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Housing Issues: Matters involving loss of housing due to foreclosure, eviction
from subsidized or private housing, public housing/San Francisco Housing
Authority issues, private landlord/tenant problems, and sub-standard housing
conditions.

During the year The Justice & Diversity Center closed 1,621 legal matters resulting
in $6,351,110 in immediate direct financial benefits and $3,929,553 in long-term
consequential financial benefits.

NUMBER | DIRECT SERVICE LONG-TERM

HOUSING MATTERS OF CASES | BENEFIT VALUES %ELESI'\'IA'SE
Subsidized Housing 168 $987,500 $286,443
Private Landlord/Tenant Issues 400 $2,502,500 $976,131
Public Housing / SFHA 52 $358,875 $97,335
Eviction Settlement Conferences 882 $2,197,875 $2,363,850
Other Housing Issues 119 $45,000 $205,794
Government and Court Cost Savings $259,360

Family Issues: Matters involving domestic violence, divorce, separation and
annulment, child custody and visitation, guardianship, and adoption.

During the year The Justice & Diversity Center closed 1,187 legal matters resulting
in $1,076,483 in immediate direct financial benefits and $3,027,126 in long-term
consequential financial benefits.

LONG-TERM

FAMILY MATTERS NUMBER | DIRECT SERVICE | "5 rcomE

OF CASES | BENEFIT VALUES BENEEITS
Adoption 2 $750 $0
Custody and Visitation 629 $336,438 $711,936
Divorce/Separation/Annulment 118 $130,375 $589,572
Conservatorship/Guardianship 33 $28,375 $218,400
Support 2 $625 $3,462
Other Family Issues 4 $2,125 $180,000
Family Law Assisted Self Help Matters 400 $387,875 $1,323,756
Govt/Court $189,920
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Public Benefits Issues: Matters involving public programs such as Social Security
benefits, Food Stamps, and Unemployment Compensation.

During the year the Justice & Diversity Center closed 465 legal matters resulting in
$351,400 in immediate direct financial benefits and $2,591,874 in long-term

consequential financial benefits.

LONG-TERM
NUMBER OF DIRECT SERVICE

PUBLIC BENEFIT MATTERS OUTCOME

CASES BENEFIT VALUES BENEEITS
Food Stamps 48 $30,625 $453,600
SSI1/SSDI 339 $220,875 $2,093,454
Other Income Maintenance Issues 22 $10,625 $44.820
Removal of Legal Barriers to
Public Benefits 56 $14,625 $0
Government and Court Cost
Savings $74,400

Consumer Protection: Matters involving debt and wage garnishments, tax issues,

debt collections, and repossessions

During the year the Justice & Diversity Center closed 334 legal matters
resulting in $273,441 in immediate direct financial benefits and $109,980 in

long-term consequential financial benefits.

DIRECT
CONSUMER MATTERS NUMBER SERVICE L(())LIII'IC'BC-I(-)I?\}I?I;VI
OF CASES BENEFIT BENEFITS
VALUES
Bankruptcy & Debtor Relief 35 $41,125 $4,500
Collections/Repossessions/Garnishments 142 $110,776 $7,200
Other Consumer Finance Issues 9 $2,625 $4,500
Tax Issues and Earned Income Credit 148 $65,225 $93,780
Government and Court Cost Savings $53,440 $0
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Other Community Issues: Matters involving varied areas such as wills and
estates, powers of attorney and advance directives, health issues, torts, employment
issues, criminal issues, licenses, assistance for non-profit organizations, Federal
prisoner issues, and other miscellaneous legal issues. Included in this area are also
Public Walk-In Assistance Clinics that provide brief advice and guidance to low-
income residents of San Francisco.

During the year the Justice & Diversity Center closed 430 legal matters
resulting in $130,625 in immediate direct financial benefits and $18,067 in
long-term consequential financial benefits.

The Walk-In Clinics provided advice and guidance to 2,292 low-income San
Francisco residents.

Government and Legal System Cost Savings: Cost savings to the community’s
government agencies and court systems through work reduction and increases in
efficiencies from the legal aid and assistance services provided by the Justice &
Diversity Center.

During the year The Justice & Diversity Center provided services and
assistance in over 6,000 legal matters resulting in $1,063,040 in immediate
direct financial savings.

These values are included in the totals for the above service area totals.

Social Return on Investment Analysis Results:

The total immediate direct and longer-term consequential value of The Justice &
Diversity Center’s activities delivered during the year was $18,632,659.

Of this total, approximately $412,020 in value will not be received due to various
factors such as parents not making required child support payments; nonpayment
of wage claims; nonpayment of housing claims and repairs; and the death or
relocation out of the state by benefit recipients.
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The net value resulting from the Justice & Diversity Center’s activities during
the year totaled $18,220,639.

JUSTICE AND DIVERSITY CENTER
IMMEDIATE AND LONG-TERM (10 YEAR)
TOTAL COMMUNITY BENEFITS

HOUSING
FAMILY MATTERS
PUBLIC BENEFITS
CONSUMER LAW

ALL OTHER MATTERS

11”1

S0 $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 $5,000,000 $6,000,000 $7,000,000

B Immediate Benefits B Long Term Benefits

The total funding investment for legal aid services made by city, state, and
federal government agencies, and from contributions from foundations,
corporations and individuals totaled $3,682,044.

JUSTICE and DIVERSITY CENTER
Federal Funding, 2013 FUNDING SOURCES

$75,000 \
San Francisco Bar
Association, $195,000\ \
Fundraising Events, A
\
$344,409
Contributions,

$269,895 Corporate and Grants
Foundations $468,299
Contributions, ——
$404,972
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SUMMARY OF SOCIAL RETURN ON INVESTMENT ANALYSIS VALUE

The total Net Social Return on Investment for the Justice &
Diversity Center legal services programs during the year ended
December 31, 2013 was 495%b.

ABOUT COMMUNITY SERVICES ANALYSISLLC

Community Services Analysis LLC is the leading provider of Social Return on
Investment Analysis in the United States. Since 2007 CSACO has completed over
100 SROI studies for local and state agencies around the country, including such
clients as the State of Pennsylvania Department of Education, the State of California
Department of Rehabilitation, the City of Philadelphia, United Way, United Cerebral
Palsy, Habitat for Humanity, the State of Arizona Library and Public Archives, and
multiple Legal Aid organizations.

Community Services Analysis LLC is the first organization in the United States to
be a member of The SROI Network, the international Social Return on Investment
standards and accreditation organization, and has been recognized by many national
social services organizations such as ANCOR (the American Network of Community
Options and Resources), ACCSES (the American Congress of Community Support
and Employment Services), and NLADA (the National Legal Aid and Defenders
Association).

In 2013, following a detailed analysis of multiple Cost Benefit/Return on Investment

methodologies and providers, the National Legal Aid and Defenders Association
selected CSACO as their exclusive SROI analysis national partner.
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CS a CO COMMUNITY SERVICES ANALYSIS LLC

Social Return on Investment Analysis
Methodology and Process Description
Social Impact Value Map

Phase 1- Immediate Output Values

Output Deliverables
Outputs are the quantitative summary of the deliverable results from an
activity. These results are the planned short-term goals of the activities
and are typically well measured on a timely basis as completed.

Unit of Measure (UOM)
The Unit of Measure is the basis for identifying the quantity of the
individual output element. This may be in units such as Units, Dollars,
Hours, Portions of Hours, Completion of Educational Achievement, or
other measurements as appropriate to each output.

Value per Unit of Measure
Value per Unit of Measure is the calculated financial impact of each output
per the appropriate Unit of Measure used for that output.

Basis for Valuation
The Basis for Valuation is a description of the methodology and reasoning
behind the selection of the most appropriate Value per Unit of Measure for
each output. When needed for complete understanding, alternative values
are identified and discussed. This Basis for Valuation amount is also a key
element in the Sensitivity Testing phase of the SROI calculation process.

Output SROI Gross Fiscal Impact
The Gross Fiscal Impact is the Fair Market Value replacement cost for
each output service delivered. This is the short-term SROI value that
primarily measures the immediate SROI value and the comparative
efficiency of the services delivered to the community by the provider.
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Phase 2 — Long Term OQutcome Values

Outcome Results (Description of Change)
Outcomes are the results of the output services delivered. These outcomes
may either be the projected and anticipated changes that were the basis of
the stakeholders provision of the resources required, or may be
unintended and unanticipated changes resulting from these same outputs.

The description of the outcomes needs to be as precise as possible to avoid
uncertainty on the measurement indicator basis used and the basis for
valuation. Care must also be taken not to confuse outcomes resulting from
resource inputs from one shareholder with inputs from other shareholders
that can result in double counting of the outcome valuations.

Duration of Change
Many types of outcome have a finite life expectance of the resulting
benefits. The duration of change element defines this expected useful life
of the outcome (when appropriate).

The Duration of Change element is also related to the ‘Drop-Off” factor,
which defines the reduction of benefits attributed to the outcome over
longer periods of time.

Phase 3 - Basis for Valuation

The Basis for Valuation is a description of the methodology and reasoning behind the
selection of the most appropriate value per Unit of Measure for each output and
outcome. When needed for complete understanding, alternative values are identified
and discussed. This basis for valuation amount is also a key element in the sensitivity
testing phase of the SROI calculation process.

There can be types of outcomes that are difficult to value in monetary terms that are
routinely left out of traditional economic appraisals. There are several techniques
available in SROI analysis to approximate financial values via “proxy” methods that
measure financial values via indirect comparative approaches:

« Fair Market Value Replacement Cost is the cost of replacement of the activities
on the open market (determined by survey) if the organization did not exist.
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« Contingent Valuation assesses via survey people’s willingness to pay, or to
accept compensation, for a hypothetical product or service.

« Revealed Preference infers valuations from the price of related market-supplied
goods or services;

« The Travel Cost method recognizes that people are generally willing to travel
some distance to access goods or services on which they place a value. This
inconvenience and expense can be translated into money to derive an estimate of
the values of the benefits of those goods and services.

Source of Valuation
The Source of Valuation is a description or listing of the research sources used in
determining the Basis for Valuation.

Phase 3 — Valuation Impacts

Deadweight %
Deadweight is a measure of the amount of the individual outcome that
would have happened even if the output activity had not taken place. It is
expressed as a percentage.

Attribution %
Attribution is an assessment of how much of the outcome was caused by
contribution of each individual output service. This is expressed as a
percentage.

The assessment of individual output service contribution can be a highly
variable process with multiple conflicting factors. The relative contribution
weight of an individual factor can vary from individual to individual, and
the calculations can become problematic over long periods of time.

Drop-Off %
In longer periods of time (greater than one year), the amount of outcome
is likely to be less, or if the same, will be more likely to be influenced by
other factors. Drop-off is an assessment of the ongoing reduced attribution
to the outcome factors.
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It is expressed as a fixed percentage of deduction from the remaining level
of outcome at the end of each year.

Outcome SROI Gross Fiscal Impact
The Outcome Gross Fiscal Impact is the total value of all fiscal benefits for
each output and outcome.

Outcome SROI Net Fiscal Impact
The Outcome Net Fiscal Impact is the total value of all fiscal benefits for
each outcome (both anticipated and unanticipated) following inclusion of
the Valuation Impact.
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center
Social Return on Investment Analysis Impact Map

FINANCIAL INPUTS

Description Net Revenues*

FOR THE YEAR 2013
City Funding $1,311,451
State Funding $515,798
Federal Funding $75,000
Foundations, Corporate, and Other Grants $468,299
Contributions - Individuals $269,895
Contributions - Firms, Foundations, Corporations $404,972
Fundraising Event Revenue $344,409

Contributions from the Bar Association of San

Francisco and Lawyer Referral & Information $195,000
Services

Cy Pres Award $62,954

Other Income $34,266

TOTAL FUNDING RECEIVED $3,682,044

* - Revenues listed are for the Legal Services Division of the Justice & Diversity Center. A
total of $387,140 in revenues for the Diversity Educational Programs are not included.
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center
Social Return on Investment Analysis Impact Map

IMMEDIATE OUTPUT VALUES

Basis for Valuation

Total Matters Direct (see Valuation Detalil

Description 2013 Social Value Book)

Bankruptcy & Debtor Relief 35 $41,125 Schedule 01
Collections/Repossessions/Garnishments 142 $110,776 Schedule 02
Energy Issues (Not Utilities) 1 $250 Schedule 05
Other Consumer Finance Issues 8 $2,625 Schedule 09
Earned Income Tax Credit 6 $2,125 Schedule 23
Tax Issues 142 $63,100 Schedule 24
Other Employment Issues 3 $1,125 Schedule 29
Adoption 2 $750 Schedule 30
Custody and Visitation 74 $74,875 Schedule 31
Divorce/Separation/Annulment 118 $130,375 Schedule 32
Adult Conservatorship 33 $28,375 Schedule 33
Paternity 1 $500 Schedule 36
Domestic Violence 1 $250 Schedule 37
Support 2 $625 Schedule 38
Other Family Issues 4 $1,375 Schedule 39
Other Health Issues 1 $375 Schedule 59
Subsidized Housing 168 $987,500 Schedule 61
Homeownership and Real Property 1 $250 Schedule 62
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

~ IMMEDIATE OUTPUT VALUES

Basis for Valuation

Total Matters Direct (see Valuation Detalil

Description 2013 Social Value Book)

Private Landlord/Tenant Issues 400 $2,502,500 Schedule 63
Public Housing / SFHA 52 $358,875 Schedule 64
Other Housing Issues 118 $44,750 Schedule 69
Food Stamps 48 $30,625 Schedule 73
SSI/SSDI 339 $220,875 Schedule 75
Unemployment Compensation 1 $250 Schedule 76
Other Income Maintenance Issues 21 $10,625 Schedule 79
Immigration and Naturalization 170 $125,500 Schedule 81
Prisoner's Rights 1 $375 Schedule 83
Disability Rights 2 $625 Schedule 84
Other Individual Rights 8 $2,375 Schedule 89
Assistance for Non-Profits 73 $25,250 Schedule 91
Licenses 5 $1,875 Schedule 93
Torts 20 $7,375 Schedule 94
Wills and Estates 14 $4,500 Schedule 95
Criminal Issues 8 $10,625 Schedule 98
Other Miscellaneous Legal Issues 54 $17,125 Schedule 99
LLT Courthouse Project 882 $2,197,875 Schedule 100
Federal Probono Project 14 $9,875 Schedule 101
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

" IMMEDIATE OUTPUT VALUES

Description

Car Tows

Quiality of Life Citations
Expungements

Removal of Legal Barriers to Benefits
Federal Probono - Prisoner

Federal Probono - ADR

Legal Matters Handled - Not Classified
Family Law Assisted Self Help Matters
Sargent Shriver Custody Project Matters
Government and Court Cost Savings

Total Gross Direct Benefits

Total Matters

2013

56

18

28

783

555

3,085
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$500

$3,500

$375

$14,625

$17,750

$5,500

$10,250

$387,875

$261,563

$1,063,040

$8,783,229

Basis for Valuation
(see Valuation Detalil

Book)
Schedule 105
Schedule 106
Schedule 107
Schedule 108
Schedule 110
Schedule 111
Schedule 112
Schedule 113
Schedule 114

Schedule 115



San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center
Social Return on Investment Analysis Impact Map

LONG TERM OUTCOME VALUES

Consequential  Basis for Valuation

Total Matters  Social Value (see Valuation
Description of Change 2013 Impact Detail Book)
Bankruptcy & Debtor Relief 35 $4,500 Schedule 01
Collections/Repossessions/Garnishments 142 $7,200 Schedule 02
Energy Issues (Not Utilities) 1 $0 Schedule 05
Other Consumer Finance Issues 8 $4,500 Schedule 09
Earned Income Tax Credit 6 $0 Schedule 23
Tax Issues 142 $93,780 Schedule 24
Other Employment Issues 3 $1,020 Schedule 29
Adoption 2 $0 Schedule 30
Custody and Visitation 74 $0 Schedule 31
Divorce/Separation/Annulment 118 $589,572 Schedule 32
Adult Conservatorship 33 $218,400 Schedule 33
Paternity 1 $0 Schedule 36
Domestic Violence 1 $0 Schedule 37
Support 2 $3,462 Schedule 38
Other Family Issues 4 $180,000 Schedule 39
Other Health Issues 1 $4,547 Schedule 59
Subsidized Housing 168 $286,443 Schedule 61
Homeownership and Real Property 1 $0 Schedule 62
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

- LONG TERM OUTCOME VALUES

Consequential  Basis for Valuation

Total Matters  Social Value (see Valuation
Description of Change 2013 Impact Detail Book)
Private Landlord/Tenant Issues 400 $976,131 Schedule 63
Public Housing / SFHA 52 $97,335 Schedule 64
Other Housing Issues 118 $205,794 Schedule 69
Food Stamps 48 $453,600 Schedule 73
SSI1/SSDI 339 $2,093,454 Schedule 75
Unemployment Compensation 1 $0 Schedule 76
Other Income Maintenance Issues 21 $44,820 Schedule 79
Immigration and Naturalization 170 $169,830 Schedule 81
Prisoner's Rights 1 $0 Schedule 83
Disability Rights 2 $3,000 Schedule 84
Other Individual Rights 8 $0 Schedule 89
Assistance for Non-Profits 73 $0 Schedule 91
Licenses 5 $7,500 Schedule 93
Torts 20 $0 Schedule 94
Wills and Estates 14 $5,000 Schedule 95
Criminal Issues 8 $0 Schedule 98
Other Miscellaneous Legal Issues 54 $0 Schedule 99
LLT Courthouse Project 882 $2,363,850 Schedule 100
Federal Probono Project 14 $0 Schedule 101
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

'LONG TERM OUTCOME VALUES

Consequential  Basis for Valuation

Total Matters  Social Value (see Valuation
Description of Change 2013 Impact Detail Book)
Car Tows 2 $0 Schedule 105
Quality of Life Citations 3 $0 Schedule 106
Expungements 1 $0 Schedule 107
Removal of Legal Barriers to Benefits 56 $0 Schedule 108
Federal Probono - Prisoner 18 $0 Schedule 110
Federal Probono - ADR 5 $0 Schedule 111
Legal Matters Handled - Not Classified 28 $0 Schedule 112
Family Law Assisted Self Help Matters 783 $1,323,756 Schedule 113
Sargent Shriver Custody Project Matters 555 $711,936 Schedule 114
Government and Court Cost Savings 3,085 $0 Schedule 115
Total Gross Consequential Benefits $9,849,430
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center
Social Return on Investment Analysis Impact Map

Description of Change Deadweight % Attribution % Drop-off %
Bankruptcy & Debtor Relief 0% 0% 0%
Collections/Repossessions/Garnishments 5% 0% 0%
Energy Issues (Not Utilities) 0% 0% 10%
Other Consumer Finance Issues 0% 0% 5%
Earned Income Tax Credit 0% 0% 0%
Tax Issues 0% 0% 0%
Other Employment Issues 0% 0% 0%
Adoption 0% 0% 5%
Custody and Visitation 0% 0% 10%
Divorce/Separation/Annulment 5% 0% 5%
Adult Conservatorship 0% 0% 5%
Paternity 0% 0% 40%
Domestic Violence 5% 0% 35%
Support 0% 0% 40%
Other Family Issues 0% 0% 0%
Other Health Issues 0% 0% 10%
Subsidized Housing 0% 0% 0%
Homeownership and Real Property 0% 5% 5%
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

Description of Change Deadweight % Attribution % Drop-off %
Private Landlord/Tenant Issues 0% 0% 0%
Public Housing / SFHA 0% 0% 0%
Other Housing Issues 0% 0% 0%
Food Stamps 0% 0% 0%
SS1/SSDI 0% 0% 5%
Unemployment Compensation 0% 0% 5%
Other Income Maintenance Issues 0% 0% 0%
Immigration and Naturalization 0% 0% 0%
Prisoner's Rights 0% 0% 0%
Disability Rights 0% 0% 0%
Other Individual Rights 0% 0% 0%
Assistance for Non-Profits 0% 0% 0%
Licenses 0% 0% 0%
Torts 0% 0% 0%
Wills and Estates 0% 0% 0%
Criminal Issues 0% 0% 0%
Other Miscellaneous Legal Issues 0% 0% 0%
LLT Courthouse Project 0% 0% 0%
Federal Probono Project 0% 0% 0%
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

Description of Change Deadweight % Attribution % Drop-off %
Car Tows 0% 0% 0%
Quiality of Life Citations 0% 0% 0%
Expungements 0% 0% 0%
Removal of Legal Barriers to Benefits 0% 0% 0%
Federal Probono - Prisoner 0% 0% 0%
Federal Probono - ADR 0% 0% 0%
Legal Matters Handled - Not Classified 0% 0% 0%
FLASH Matters 5% 0% 5%
Sargent Shriver Custody Project Matters 0% 0% 10%
Government and Court Cost Savings 0% 0% 0%
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center
Social Return on Investment Analysis Impact Map

FIscAL  SOISEQUENTIAL TOTAL HSCAL
Description of Change IMPACT
Bankruptcy & Debtor Relief $41,125 $4,500 $45,625
Collections/Repossessions/Garnishments $105,237 $6,840 $112,077
Predatory Lending Practices $250 $0 $250
Other Consumer Finance Issues $2,625 $4,275 $6,900
Earned Income Tax Credit $2,125 $0 $2,125
Tax Issues $63,100 $93,780 $156,880
Other Employment Issues $1,125 $1,020 $2,145
Adoption $750 $0 $750
Custody and Visitation $74,875 $0 $74,875
Divorce/Separation/Annulment $123,856 $530,615 $654,471
Adult Conservatorship $28,375 $207,480 $235,855
Paternity $500 $0 $500
Domestic Abuse $238 $0 $238
Support $625 $2,077 $2,702
Other Family Issues $1,375 $180,000 $181,375
Other Health Issues $375 $4,092 $4,467
Subsidized Housing $987,500 $286,443 $1,273,943
Homeownership and Real Property $238 $0 $238
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

FiscAL  COMSEQUENTIAL TOTL FeCAL
Description of Change IMPACT
Private Landlord/Tenant Issues $2,502,500 $976,131 $3,478,631
Public Housing $358,875 $97,335 $456,210
Other Housing Issues $44,750 $205,794 $250,544
Food Stamps $30,625 $453,600 $484,225
Supplemental Security Income $220,875 $1,988,781 $2,209,656
Unemployment Compensation $250 $0 $250
Other Income Maintenance Issues $10,625 $44,820 $55,445
Immigration and Naturalization $125,500 $169,830 $295,330
Prisoner's Rights $375 $0 $375
Disability Rights $625 $3,000 $3,625
Other Individual Rights $2,375 $0 $2,375
Assistance for Non-Profits $25,250 $0 $25,250
Licenses $1,875 $7,500 $9,375
Torts $7,375 $0 $7,375
Wills and Estates $4,500 $5,000 $9,500
Criminal Issues $10,625 $0 $10,625
Other Miscellaneous Legal Issues $17,125 $0 $17,125
LLT Courthouse Project $2,197,875 $2,363,850 $4,561,725
Federal Probono Project $9,875 $0 $9,875
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San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

FiscAL  COMSEQUENTIAL TOTL FeCAL
Description of Change IMPACT
Car Tows $500 $0 $500
Quiality of Life Citations $3,500 $0 $3,500
Expungements $375 $0 $375
Removal of Legal Barriers to Benefits $14,625 $0 $14,625
Federal Probono - Prisoner $17,750 $0 $17,750
Federal Probono - ADR $5,500 $0 $5,500
Legal Matters Handled - Not Classified $10,250 $0 $10,250
Family Law Assisted Self Help Matters $368,481 $1,191,380 $1,559,862
Sargent Shriver Custody Project Matters ~ $261,563 $640,742 $902,305
Government and Court Cost Savings $1,063,040 $0 $1,063,040
TOTAL COMMUNITY BENEFITS $8,751,752 $9,468,886 $18,220,639
TOTAL JUSTICE & DIVERSITY CENTER $3,682,044

FUNDING FOR 2013

TOTAL SOCIAL RETURN ON
FUNDING INVESTMENT FOR THE 495%
2012 - 2013 YEARLY PERIOD.
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CsaCO Community Services Analysis LLC

The Social Return on Investment
From the services provided by the San Francisco Bar Association
Justice and Diversity Center

Overview

The State of California and many other governmental funding sources nationwide are
reviewing their “Performance Measurement” processes, including metrics such as Return
on Investment, Output and Outcome Measures, and Efficiency Measures, in an effort to
improve efficiency, effectiveness and the delivered value of their multiple of community
services and funding requirements and options. This report provides these measurement
results to funding sources, stakeholders, and members of the community.

This analysis follows the basic structure, definitions, and procedures encompassed in The
SROI Network’s internationally defined methodology. Additional input was taken from
the New Economics Foundation study “Measuring Real Value: a DIY Guide to Social
Return on Investment”, the Nonprofit Good Practice Guide, and various financial analysis
tools and methods used in the private sector.

Scope of the Project
The process of developing this analysis included the identification of measurable benefits
provided to the community by the Justice & Diversity Center as a result of their operations.

Many of the transaction statistics for these areas have historically been tracked by the staff
and management of the Justice & Diversity Center, but several areas were not. The
personnel at the Justice & Diversity Center are to be commended for researching these
areas and providing accurate transaction information expeditiously.

The definitions of value to community are based on a variety of published sources where
available, surveys of local cost when appropriate, surveys of State residents, and realistic
formula calculations. These same methodologies have been used in multiple other Legal
Aid provider engagements and have been reviewed in detail by multiple organizations and
outside researchers.
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Conclusion

Based on a review of the Justice & Diversity Center transaction records, internal reports,
financial statements, reports submitted to various state and federal stakeholders, and the
detailed analysis of values delivered to the community of the individual services provided
by the organization, this report presents fairly the Social Return on Funding Investment for
the Justice & Diversity Center for the year ended December, 2013.

October 9, 2014

A NV~

Principal
Community Services Analysis LLC
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